

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, NEW ENGLAND
CARPENTERS HEALTH BENEFITS FUND,
ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND,
Petitioners,

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLP,
SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., INC.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS M. SOBOL
LAUREN G. BARNES
JESSICA R. MACAULEY
KRISTIE A. LASALLE
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro
LLP
55 Cambridge Pkwy, Suite 301
Cambridge, MA 02139

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

JAMES R. DUGAN II
DAVID FRANCO
Dugan Law Firm
One Canal Place – Suite 1000
635 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70130

Counsel for Petitioners

September 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Petitioners' reply1

 I. The Second Circuit decided the
 question presented.....2

 II. The circuits are fundamentally
 split over the governing causation
 standards in RICO drug-fraud
 cases.....4

 III. The Court should step in now.....8

Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008).....2

Hemi Group v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....4

*In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices &
Product Liability Litigation*,
804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....5

*In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices
Litigation*,
712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2016).....4, 5, 7, 9

Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....9

*Sidney Hillman Health Center of Rochester v.
Abbott Laboratories and Abbvie Inc.*,
—F. Supp. 3d—, 2016 WL 3538808
(N.D. Ill. June 29, 2016).....9

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....1, 6, 7
